Welch Rd, and north of E. Votaw Road. 

PARCEL ID NUMBER: 02-21-28-0000-00-048 

SIZE / ACREAGE: 4.57- gross acres 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: The notification area for this public hearing was 500 feet 
[Chapter 30-40(c)(3a) of the Orange County Code requires 300 
feet].  Two hundred fifty-one (251) notices were mailed to those 
property owners in the surrounding area.  

COMMUNITY MEETING: An in-person community meeting will be held on January 08, 
2026.  A summary is provided further in this report. 

PROPOSED USE: Twelve (12) Single-Family Dwelling Units

[...]

of two variances from Orange County Code Sec. 38-1501 relating to lot width and lot area. The 
applicant was present for the hearing and agreed with staff’s recommendation. No speakers were 
present to speak during the public comment portion. 

Staff indicated that two hundred and fifty-one (251) notices were sent to property owners and 
residents extending beyond 500 feet surrounding the property, and that staff had received zero 
(0) responses in favor and six (6) responses in opposition to the request. The main concerns 
shared were the lack of infrastructure, property values, incompatible lot sizes, and a desire to

[...]

of 36th Street, east of S Nashville Avenue, and west of S 
Orange Blossom Trail 

PARCEL ID NUMBER: 03-23-29-0182-95-150 

SIZE / ACREAGE: 0.31-acre 

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: The notification area for this public hearing was 500 feet 
[Chapter 30-40(c)(3a) of the Orange County Code requires 300 
feet].  One hundred sixty-three (163) notices were mailed to 
those property owners in the surrounding area.  

COMMUNITY MEETING: A community meeting was not required for this application. 

PROPOSED USE: Two single-family homes 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION  

PLANNING 

Make a finding of consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and recommend

[...]

consistency with the Comprehensive Plan and recommend APPROVAL of the requested R-1 
(Single-Family Dwelling District) zoning. The applicant was present for the hearing and agreed 
with staff’s recommendation. No speakers spoke during the public comment. 

Staff indicated that one hundred sixty-six (166) notices were sent to property owners and 
residents extending beyond 500 feet surrounding the property, and that staff had received one 
(1) response in favor and zero (0) responses in opposition to the request. 

Commissioner Gray inquired about how the case would appear under Orange Code.